
CONGRESSIONAL RECORD — HOUSEH3912 June 1, 2011 
H.R. 2063: Mr. MCDERMOTT and Ms. MOORE. 
H.J. Res. 62: Mr. LABRADOR. 
H. Con. Res. 25: Mr. WEST. 
H. Con. Res. 39: Mr. FRANK of Massachu-

setts. 
H. Con. Res. 51: Mr. JOHNSON of Illinois. 
H. Con. Res. 53: Mr. GOHMERT, Mr. PITTS, 

Mr. CULBERSON, Mrs. LUMMIS, Mr. MCCLIN-
TOCK, Mr. PEARCE, Mr. POSEY, Mr. GRAVES of 
Georgia, and Mr. CHAFFETZ. 

H. Res. 19: Mr. RANGEL. 
H. Res. 20: Mr. PRICE of North Carolina. 
H. Res. 34: Mr. CALVERT. 
H. Res. 137: Ms. LINDA T. SÁNCHEZ of Cali-

fornia. 
H. Res. 156: Mr. JACKSON of Illinois. 
H. Res. 157: Mr. JACKSON of Illinois. 
H. Res. 177: Mrs. MYRICK. 
H. Res. 220: Mr. BRADY of Pennsylvania, 

Mr. HOLT, Mr. MORAN, Mr. RYAN of Ohio, and 
Mr. CASSIDY. 

H. Res. 226: Mr. ROSS of Florida. 
H. Res. 266: Mr. HUELSKAMP and Mr. 

FRANKS of Arizona. 
H. Res. 267: Mr. HUELSKAMP. 
H. Res. 283: Mr. CLARKE of Michigan. 

f 

PETITIONS, ETC. 

Under clause 3 of rule XII, petitions 
and papers were laid on the Clerk’s 
desk and referred as follows: 

5. The SPEAKER presented a petition of 
the City of Lauderhill, Florida, relative to 
Resolution No. 11R-03-41 requesting affirma-
tive action to at least maintain the present 
level of funding for the community develop-
ment block grant; to the Committee on Fi-
nancial Services. 

6. Also, a petition of City of Atlanta, Geor-
gia, relative to Resolution 11-R-0768 sup-
porting the deepening of the port of the Sa-
vannah River; to the Committee on Trans-
portation and Infrastructure. 

7. Also, a petition of the Niagara County 
Legislature, New York, relative to Resolu-
tion No. IL-030-11 declaring opposition to 
H.R. 1555; to the Committee on Homeland Se-
curity. 

8. Also, a petition of State Lands Commis-
sion, California, relative to Resolution sup-
porting the Lake Tahoe Restoration Act of 
2011; jointly to the Committees on Transpor-
tation and Infrastructure, Natural Re-
sources, and Agriculture. 

f 

AMENDMENTS 

Under clause 8 of rule XVIII, pro-
posed amendments were submitted as 
follows: 

H.R. 2017 
OFFERED BY: MS. SPEIER 

AMENDMENT NO. 15: At the end of the bill 
(before the short title), insert the following: 

SEC. ll. None of the funds made available 
in this Act may be used by the Department 
of Homeland Security to award a follow-on 
contract to a sole-source contract awarded 
noncompetitively on the basis of urgency un-
less the Department has developed a com-
petitive acquisition strategy containing a 
plan to obtain competition following comple-
tion of the sole-source contract. 

H.R. 2017 
OFFERED BY: MS. SPEIER 

AMENDMENT NO. 16: Page 88, line 21, after 
‘‘that’’ insert ‘‘(1)’’. 

Page 88, line 23, before the period insert ‘‘; 
and (2) the image retention capabilities of all 
deployed advanced imaging technology uti-
lized by the Transportation Security Admin-
istration to screen passengers and crews at 
checkpoints in airports in the United States 
have been disabled’’. 

H.R. 2017 
OFFERED BY: MS. SPEIER 

AMENDMENT NO. 17: At the end of the bill 
(before the short title), insert the following: 

SEC. ll. None of the funds made available 
by this Act may be used to enter into a con-
tract, memorandum of understanding, or co-
operative agreement with, or to make a 
grant to, any corporation that was convicted 
of a felony criminal violation under any Fed-
eral or State law within the preceding 24 
months. 

H.R. 2017 
OFFERED BY: MS. SPEIER 

AMENDMENT NO. 18: At the end of the bill 
(before the short title), add the following 
new section: 

SEC. ll. None of the funds made available 
by this Act may be used to award a non-
competitively bid contract to an Alaska Na-
tive Corporation, Indian Tribe, or Native Ha-
waiian Organization in an amount in excess 
of the competitive bidding threshold. 

H.R. 2017 
OFFERED BY: MS. SPEIER 

AMENDMENT NO. 19: At the end of the bill 
(before the short title), insert the following: 

SEC. lll. None of the funds made avail-
able under this Act may be used by the 
Transportation Security Administration to 
purchase clothing that is not 100 percent do-
mestic in origin. 

H.R. 2017 
OFFERED BY: MS. JACKSON LEE OF TEXAS 
AMENDMENT NO. 20: At the end of the bill 

(before the short title) insert the following: 
SEC. lll. None of the funds made avail-

able in this Act may be used to limit the dis-
cretion of the Secretary of Homeland Secu-
rity to enhance the use of Federal Air Mar-
shals on inbound international flights con-
sidered to be high risk by the Department of 
Homeland Security. 

H.R. 2017 
OFFERED BY: MR. POLIS 

AMENDMENT NO. 21: At the end of the bill 
(before the short title), insert the following: 

SEC. lll. None of the funds made avail-
able by this Act may be used to detain any 
alien pending a decision on whether the alien 
is to be removed from the United States, or 
an alien ordered removed, if the alien has 
never been charged with a felony in the 
United States. 

H.R. 2017 
OFFERED BY: MR. POLIS 

AMENDMENT NO. 22: Page 17, beginning on 
line 10, strike ‘‘of which not less than 
$5,400,000 shall be used to facilitate agree-
ments consistent with section 287(g) of the 
Immigration and Nationality Act (8 U.S.C. 
1357(g));’’. 

H.R. 2017 
OFFERED BY: MR. POLIS 

AMENDMENT NO. 23: At the end of the bill 
(before the short title), insert the following: 

SEC. lll. None of the funds made avail-
able by this Act may be used to carry out 
section 287(g) of the Immigration and Na-
tionality Act (8 U.S.C. 1357(g)). 

H.R. 2017 
OFFERED BY: MR. BARLETTA 

AMENDMENT NO. 24: At the end of the bill 
(before the short title), insert the following: 

SEC. lll. None of the funds made avail-
able by this Act for ‘‘U.S. Immigration and 
Customs Enforcement—Salaries and Ex-
penses’’ for official reception and representa-
tion expenses shall be available until every 
deportable alien convicted of a crime in the 
United States has been removed from the 
United States. 

H.R. 2017 
OFFERED BY: MR. ROGERS OF ALABAMA 

AMENDMENT NO. 25: Page 3, line 9, after the 
dollar amount insert ‘‘(reduced by 
$5,000,000)’’. 

Page 21, line 16, after the dollar amount in-
sert ‘‘(increased by $5,000,000)’’. 

H.R. 2017 
OFFERED BY: MR. DENT 

AMENDMENT NO. 26: Page 2, line 10, after 
the dollar amount, insert ‘‘reduced by 
$63,000,000’’. 

Page 3, line 9, after the dollar amount, in-
sert ‘‘reduced by $112,000,000’’. 

Page 50, line 13, after the dollar amount, 
insert ‘‘increased by $175,000,000’’. 

Page 50, line 14, after the dollar amount, 
insert ‘‘increased by $62,500,000’’. 

Page 50, line 15, after the dollar amount, 
insert ‘‘increased by $112,500,000’’. 

H.R. 2017 
OFFERED BY: MR. CRAVAACK 

AMENDMENT NO. 27: At the end of the bill 
(before the short title), insert the following: 

SEC. llll. None of the funds made avail-
able by this Act may be used in contraven-
tion of section 236(c) of the Immigration and 
Nationality Act (8 U.S.C. 1226(c)). 

H.R. 2017 
OFFERED BY: MR. BARROW 

AMENDMENT NO. 28: Page 2, line 10, after 
the dollar amount insert ‘‘(reduced by 
$5,000,000)’’. 

Page 16, line 24, after the dollar amount in-
sert ‘‘(increased by $5,000,000)’’. 

H.R. 2017 
OFFERED BY: MR. CHAFFETZ 

AMENDMENT NO. 29: At the end of the bill 
(before the short title), insert the following: 

SEC. lllll. None of the funds made 
available under this Act may be used to op-
erate or maintain existing advanced imaging 
technology machines as mandatory or pri-
mary screening devices. 

H.R. 2017 
OFFERED BY: MR. CHAFFETZ 

AMENDMENT NO. 30: At the end of the bill 
(before the short title), insert the following: 

SEC. lllll. None of the funds made 
available under this Act may be used to pur-
chase new advanced imaging technology ma-
chines. 

H.R. 2017 
OFFERED BY: MR. KING OF IOWA 

AMENDMENT NO. 31: Page 7, line 13, after 
the first dollar amount, insert the following: 
‘‘(reduced by $1,000,000) (increased by 
$1,000,000)’’. 

H.R. 2017 
OFFERED BY: MR. KING OF IOWA 

AMENDMENT NO. 32: Page 16, line 24, after 
the dollar amount, insert the following: ‘‘(re-
duced by $1,000,000) (increased by $1,000,000)’’. 

H.R. 2017 
OFFERED BY: MR. KING OF IOWA 

AMENDMENT NO. 33: At the end of the bill 
(before the short title), insert the following: 

SEC. llll. None of the funds made avail-
able by this Act may be used to delay com-
pliance with title II of the REAL ID Act of 
2005 (49 U.S.C. 30301 note) beyond the Janu-
ary 15, 2013, deadline. 

H.R. 2017 
OFFERED BY: MR. KING OF IOWA 

AMENDMENT NO. 34: At the end of the bill 
(before the short title), insert the following: 

SEC. lll. None of the funds made avail-
able by this Act may be used to carry out the 
provisions of Public Law 111-148, Public Law 
111-152, or any amendment made by either of 
such laws. 

VerDate Mar 15 2010 00:42 Jun 03, 2011 Jkt 099060 PO 00000 Frm 00038 Fmt 7634 Sfmt 0634 E:\CR\FM\A01JN7.066 H01JNPT2tja
m

es
 o

n 
D

S
K

G
8S

O
Y

B
1P

R
O

D
 w

ith
 H

O
U

S
E



CONGRESSIONAL RECORD — HOUSE H3913 June 1, 2011 
H.R. 2017 

OFFERED BY: MR. KING OF IOWA 

AMENDMENT NO. 35: At the end of the bill 
(before the short title), add the following 
new section: 

SEC. ll. None of the funds made available 
by this Act may be used to administer the 
wage-rate requirements of subchapter IV of 
chapter 31 of title 40, United States Code, 
with respect to any project or program fund-
ed by this Act. 

H.R. 2017 

OFFERED BY: MR. KING OF IOWA 

AMENDMENT NO. 36: At the end of the bill 
(before the short title), insert the following: 

SEC. ll. None of the funds made available 
by this Act shall be made available to the 
Association of Community Organizations for 
Reform Now, Acorn Beneficial Assoc., Inc., 
Arkansas Broadcast Foundation, Inc., Acorn 
Children’s Beneficial Assoc., Arkansas Com-
munity Housing Corp., Acorn Community 
Land Assoc., Inc., Acorn Community Land 
Assoc. of Illinois, Acorn Community Land 
Association of Louisiana, Acorn Community 
Land Assoc. of Pennsylvania, ACORN COM-
MUNITY LABOR ORGANIZING CENTER, 
ACORN Beverly LLC, ACORN Canada, 
ACORN Center for Housing, ACORN Housing 
Affordable Loans LLC, Acorn Housing 1 As-
sociates, LP, Acorn Housing 2 Associates, 
LP, ACORN Housing 3 Associates LP, 
ACORN Housing 4 Associates, L.P., ACORN 
International, ACORN VOTES, Acorn 2004 
Housing Development Fund Corporation, 
ACRMW, ACSI, Acorn Cultural Trust, Inc., 
American Environmental Justice Project, 
Inc., ACORN Fund, Inc., Acorn Fair Housing 
Organization, Inc., Acorn Foster Parents, 
Inc., Agape Broadcast Foundation Inc., 
Acorn Housing Corporation, Arkansas Acorn 
Housing Corporation, Acorn Housing Corp. of 
Arizona, Acorn Housing Corp. of Illinois, 
Acorn Housing Corp. of Missouri, New Jersey 
ACORN Housing Corporation, Inc., AHCNY, 
Acorn Housing Corp. of Pennsylvania, Texas 
ACORN Housing Corporation, Inc., American 
Institute for Social Justice, Acorn law for 
Education, Rep. & Training, Acorn Law Re-
form Pac, Affiliated Media Foundation 
Movement, Albuquerque Minimum Wage 
Committee, Acorn National Broadcasting 
Network, Arkansas New Party, Arkansas 
Acorn Political Action Committee, Associa-
tion for Rights of Citizens, Acorn Services, 
Inc., Acorn Television in Action for Commu-
nities, Acorn Tenants’ Union, Inc., Acorn 
Tenant Union Training & Org. Project, AWA, 
Baltimore Organizing Support Center, Inc., 
Bronx Parent Leadership, Baton Rouge 
ACORN Education Project, Inc., Baton 
Rouge Assoc. of School Employees, Broad 
Street Corporation, California Acorn Polit-
ical Action Committee, Citizens Action Re-
search Project, Council Beneficial Associa-
tion, Citizens Campaign for Fair Work, Liv-
ing Wage Etc., Citizens Consulting, Inc., 
California Community Network, Citizens for 
April Troope, Clean Government Pac, Chi-
cago Organizing and Support Center, Inc., 
Council Health Plan, Citizens Services Soci-
ety, Campaign For Justice at Avondale, 
CLOC, Community and Labor for Baltimore, 
Chief Organizer Fund, Colorado Organizing 
and Support Center, Community Real Estate 
Processing, Inc., Campaign to Reward Work, 
Citizens Services Incorporated, Elysian 
Fields Corporation, Environmental Justice 
Training Project, Inc., Franklin Acorn Hous-
ing Corporation, Flagstaff Broadcast Foun-
dation, Floridians for All PAC, Fifteenth 
Street Corporation, Friends of Wendy Foy, 
Greenwell Springs Corporations, Genevieve 
Stewart Campaign Fund, Hammurabi Fund, 
Houston Organizing Support Center, Hospi-
tality Hotel and Restaurant Org. Council, 

Iowa ACORN Broadcasting Corp., Illinois 
Home Day Care Workers Association, Inc., 
Illinois Acorn Political Action Committee, 
Illinois New Party, Illinois New Party Polit-
ical Committee, Institute for Worker Edu-
cation, Inc., Jefferson Association of Parish 
Employees, Jefferson Association of School 
Employees, Johnnie Pugh Campaign Fund, 
Louisiana ACORN, New York Communities 
for Change, Affordable Housing Centers of 
America, Action Now, Pennsylvania Commu-
nities Organizing for Change, Arkansas Com-
munity Organizations (ACO), The Alliance of 
Californians for Community Empowerment, 
New England United for Justice, Texas Orga-
nizing Project, Minnesota, Neighborhoods 
Organizing for Change, Organization United 
for Reform, Missourians Organizing for Re-
form and Empowerment, A Community 
Voice, Community Organizations Inter-
national, Applied Research Center, or the 
Working Families Party. 

H.R. 2017 
OFFERED BY: MR. CICILLINE 

AMENDMENT NO. 37: Page 2, line 10, after 
the dollar amount insert ‘‘(reduced by 
$1,000,000)’’. 

Page 12, line 6, after the dollar amount in-
sert ‘‘(reduced by $336,000,000)’’. 

Page 45, line 18, after the dollar amount in-
sert ‘‘(increased by $337,000,000)’’. 

H.R. 2017 
OFFERED BY: MR. STEARNS 

AMENDMENT NO. 38: Page 2, line 10, after 
the dollar amount insert ‘‘(reduced by 
$6,335,000)’’. 

Page 92, line 7, after the dollar amount in-
sert ‘‘(increased by $6,335,000)’’. 

H.R. 2017 
OFFERED BY: MR. PRICE OF NORTH CAROLINA 
AMENDMENT NO. 39: At the end of the bill 

(before the short title), insert the following: 
SEC. ll. None of the funds made available 

by this Act may be used to enforce the re-
quirements in— 

(1) section 34(a)(1)(A) of the Federal Fire 
Prevention and Control Act of 1974 (15 U.S.C. 
2229(a)(1)(A)); 

(2) section 34(a)(1)(B) of such Act; 
(3) section 34(c)(1) of such Act; 
(4) section 34(c)(2) of such Act; 
(5) section 34(c)(4)(A) of such Act; and 
(6) section 34(a)(1)(E) of such Act. 

H.R. 2017 
OFFERED BY: MR. ROYCE 

AMENDMENT NO. 40: Page 2, line 10, after 
the dollar amount, insert ‘‘(reduced by 
$1,000,000)’’. 

Page 16, line 24, after the dollar amount, 
insert ‘‘(increased by $1,000,000)’’. 

Page 17, line 10, after the dollar amount, 
insert ‘‘(increased by $1,000,000)’’. 

H.R. 2017 
OFFERED BY: MR. SHERMAN 

AMENDMENT NO. 41: At the end of the bill 
(before the short title), insert the following: 
LIMITATION ON USE OF FUNDS TO INTRODUCE 

UNITED STATES ARMED FORCES INTO HOS-
TILITIES OR OTHER SIMILAR CIRCUMSTANCES 
SEC. 7XX. (a) LIMITATION.—None of the 

funds made available to carry out this Act 
may be used to introduce United States 
Armed Forces— 

(1) into hostilities or into situations where 
imminent involvement in hostilities is clear-
ly indicated by the circumstances, 

(2) into the territory, airspace or waters of 
a foreign nation, while equipped for combat, 
except for deployments which relate solely 
to supply, replacement, repair, or training of 
such forces, or 

(3) in numbers which substantially enlarge 
United States Armed Forces equipped for 
combat already located in a foreign nation, 

for a period longer than 60 days from the 
date a report is required to be submitted 
under section 4 of the War Powers Resolu-
tion (50 U.S.C. 1543), unless Congress has de-
clared war or has enacted a specific author-
ization for such use of the Armed Forces, has 
extended by law such 60-day period, or is 
physically unable to meet as a result of an 
armed attack upon the United States, as 
specified under section 5 of the War Powers 
Resolution (50 U.S.C. 1544). 

(b) EXTENSION.—Such 60-day period shall be 
extended for not more than an additional 30 
days if the President determines and cer-
tifies to the Congress in writing that un-
avoidable military necessity respecting the 
safety of United States Armed Forces re-
quires the continued use of such Armed 
Forces in the course of bringing about a 
prompt removal of the Armed Forces. 

H.R. 2017 
OFFERED BY: MR. COLE 

AMENDMENT NO. 42: At the end of the bill 
(before the short title), insert the following: 

SEC. ll. None of the funds made available 
by this Act may be used to implement any 
rule, regulation, or executive order regarding 
the disclosure of political contributions that 
takes effect on or after the date of enact-
ment of this Act. 

H.R. 2017 
OFFERED BY: MR. LATOURETTE 

AMENDMENT NO. 43: Page 2, line 10, after 
the dollar amount, insert ‘‘reduced by 
$63,350,000’’. 

Page 3, line 9, after the dollar amount, in-
sert ‘‘reduced by $117,470,000’’. 

Page 4, line 5, after the dollar amount, in-
sert ‘‘reduced by $139,180,000’’. 

Page 4, line 6, after the dollar amount, in-
sert ‘‘reduced by $55,672,000’’. 

Page 4, line 7, after the dollar amount, in-
sert ‘‘reduced by $83,508,000’’. 

Page 50, line 13, after the dollar amount, 
insert ‘‘reduced by $320,000,000’’. 

Page 50, line 14, after the dollar amount, 
insert ‘‘reduced by $135,000,000’’. 

Page 50, line 15, after the dollar amount, 
insert ‘‘reduced by $185,000,000’’. 

H.R. 2017 
OFFERED BY: MRS. LOWEY 

AMENDMENT NO. 44: Page 50, line 9, before 
the period insert ‘‘: Provided further, That an 
additional $1,229,500,000 is available for State 
and Local Programs with this amount des-
ignated as an emergency pursuant to section 
3(c)(1) of H. Res. 5 (112th Congress).’’ 

Page 51, line 5, before the period insert ‘‘: 
Provided further, That an additional 
$460,000,000 is available for Firefighter As-
sistance Grants with this amount designated 
as an emergency pursuant to section 3(c)(1) 
of H. Res. 5 (112th Congress).’’ 

Page 91, line 20, after the dollar amount in-
sert ‘‘(increased by $1,500,000,000);;. 

H.R. 2017 
OFFERED BY: MS. MCCOLLUM 

AMENDMENT NO. 45: At the end of the bill 
(before any short title), insert the following: 

SEC. ll. None of the funds made available 
by this Act may be used to enter into a con-
tract, memorandum of understanding, or co-
operative agreement with or to make a grant 
to any corporation for which any unpaid 
Federal tax liability has been assessed, all 
judicial and administrative remedies have 
been exhausted or have lapsed, and such li-
ability is not being paid in a timely manner 
pursuant to an agreement with the authority 
responsible for collecting such liability. 

H.R. 2017 
OFFERED BY: MS. MCCOLLUM 

AMENDMENT NO. 46: At the end of the bill 
(before any short title), insert the following: 

VerDate Mar 15 2010 00:42 Jun 03, 2011 Jkt 099060 PO 00000 Frm 00039 Fmt 7634 Sfmt 0634 E:\CR\FM\A01JN7.074 H01JNPT2tja
m

es
 o

n 
D

S
K

G
8S

O
Y

B
1P

R
O

D
 w

ith
 H

O
U

S
E



CONGRESSIONAL RECORD — HOUSEH3914 June 1, 2011 
SEC. ll. None of the funds made available 

by this Act may be used to enter into a con-
tract, memorandum of understanding, or co-
operative agreement with or to make a grant 
to any corporation that was convicted (or 
had an officer or agent of such corporation 
acting on behalf of the corporation con-
victed) of a felony criminal violation under 
any Federal or State law within the pre-
ceding 24 months. 

H.R. 2017 

OFFERED BY: MR. ROKITA 

AMENDMENT NO. 47: At the end of the bill 
(before the short title), insert the following: 

SEC. ll. None of the funds made available 
by this Act may be used to implement the 
determination of the Administrator of the 
Transportation Security Administration re-
garding transportation security officers and 
collective bargaining as described in the de-
cision memorandum dated February 4, 2011. 

H.R. 2017 

OFFERED BY: MR. ROKITA 

AMENDMENT NO. 48: At the end of the bill 
(before the short title) insert the following: 

SEC. ll. None of the funds made available 
in this Act may be used for official recep-
tions or representations. 

H.R. 2017 

OFFERED BY: MR. JORDAN 

AMENDMENT NO. 49: At the end of the bill 
(before the short title), insert the following: 

SEC. ll. Each amount made available by 
this Act (other than an amount required to 
be made available by a provision of law, 
amounts made available for U.S. Customs 
and Border Protection, and amounts made 
available for U.S. Immigration and Customs 
Enforcement) is hereby reduced by 10 per-
cent. 

H.R. 2017 

OFFERED BY: MR. GOSAR 

AMENDMENT NO. 50: At the end of the bill 
(before the short title), insert the following: 

SEC. ll. None of the funds made available 
by this Act may be used to pay any damage 
award or civil compensation to any person 
who has obtained a judgment against the 
United States for any act or omission by the 
Department of Homeland Security agency or 
an employee of such department if the 
claimant is not a citizen of the United 
States. 

H.R. 2017 

OFFERED BY: MR. GOSAR 

AMENDMENT NO. 51: At the end of the bill 
(before the short title), insert the following: 

SEC. ll. None of the funds made available 
by this Act may be used to comply with sub-
chapter IV of chapter 31 of title 40, United 
States Code, popularly known as the Davis- 
Bacon Act. 

H.R. 2017 

OFFERED BY: MR. GOODLATTE 

AMENDMENT NO. 52: At the end of the bill 
(before the short title), insert the following: 

SEC. lll. None of the funds made avail-
able by this Act may be used to prepare for 
the fiscal year 2012 allotment of diversity 
immigrant visas under section 203(c) of the 
Immigration and Nationality Act (8 U.S.C 
1153(c)). 

H.R. 2017 

OFFERED BY: MR. MCCAUL 

AMENDMENT NO. 53: Page 3, line 9, after the 
dollar amount, insert ‘‘(reduced by 
$50,000,000)’’. 

Page 7, line 13, after the first dollar 
amount, insert ‘‘(increased by $50,000,000)’’. 

Page 7, line 21, after the dollar amount, in-
sert ‘‘(increased by $50,000,000)’’. 

H.R. 2017 
OFFERED BY: MR. MCCAUL 

AMENDMENT NO. 54: Page 3, line 9, after the 
dollar amount, insert ‘‘(reduced by 
$10,000,000)’’. 

Page 45, line 18, after the dollar amount, 
insert ‘‘(increased by $10,000,000)’’. 

Page 47, line 10, after the dollar amount, 
insert ‘‘(increased by $10,000,000)’’. 

H.R. 2017 
OFFERED BY: MR. MCCAUL 

AMENDMENT NO. 55: Page 3, line 9, after the 
dollar amount, insert ‘‘(reduced by 
$10,000,000)’’. 

Page 16, line 24, after the dollar amount, 
insert ‘‘(increased by $10,000,000)’’. 

Page 18, line 23, after the dollar amount, 
insert ‘‘(increased by $10,000,000)’’ 

H.R. 2017 
OFFERED BY: MR. MCCAUL 

AMENDMENT NO. 56: Page 3, line 9, after the 
dollar amount, insert ‘‘(reduced by 
$10,000,000)’’. 

Page 16, line 24, after the dollar amount, 
insert ‘‘(increased by $10,000,000)’’. 

H.R. 2017 
OFFERED BY: MR. MCCAUL 

AMENDMENT NO. 57: Page 3, line 9, after the 
dollar amount, insert ‘‘(reduced by 
$10,000,000)’’. 

Page 16, line 24, after the dollar amount, 
insert ‘‘(increased by $10,000,000)’’. 

Page 17, line 10, after the dollar amount, 
insert ‘‘(increased by $10,000,000)’’ 

H.R. 2017 
OFFERED BY: MR. MCCAUL 

AMENDMENT NO. 58: Page 3, line 9, after the 
dollar amount, insert ‘‘(reduced by 
$10,000,000)’’. 

Page 7, line 13, after the first dollar 
amount, insert ‘‘(increased by $10,000,000)’’. 

Page 12, line 6, after the dollar amount, in-
sert ‘‘(increased by $10,000,000)’’. 

H.R. 2017 
OFFERED BY: MS. RICHARDSON 

AMENDMENT NO. 59: Page 47, line 10, after 
‘‘heading’’ insert the following: ‘‘at least 
$10,000,000 shall be for Buffer Zone Protection 
Plan Grants, $50,000,000 shall be for Port Se-
curity Grants, $100,000,000 shall be for public 
Transportation Security Assistance and 
Railroad Security Assistance, $50,000,000 
shall be for interoperable emergency commu-
nications, $42,337,000 shall be for the Metro-
politan Medical Response System.’’. 

H.R. 2017 
OFFERED BY: MS. RICHARDSON 

AMENDMENT NO. 60: Page 47, line 10, after 
‘‘Stonegarden’’ insert ‘‘, $50,000,000 shall be 
for Interoperable Emergency Operations 
Grants,’’. 

H.R. 2017 
OFFERED BY: MS. RICHARDSON 

AMENDMENT NO. 61: Page 2, line 10, after 
the dollar amount, ‘‘insert (reduced by 
$100,000,000)’’. 

Page 53, line 5, after the dollar amount, in-
sert ‘‘(increased by $100,000,000)’’. 

H.R. 2017 
OFFERED BY: MR. KING OF IOWA 

AMENDMENT NO. 62: Page 12, line 17, insert 
the following after ‘‘technology’’: ‘‘: Provided 
further, That of the total amount made avail-
able under this heading, $50,000,000 shall be 
for carrying out section 102 of the Illegal Im-
migration and Immigrant Responsibility Act 
of 1996 (8 U.S.C. 1103 note)’’. 

H.R. 2017 
OFFERED BY: MR. CUELLAR 

AMENDMENT NO. 63: Page 3, line 9, after the 
dollar amount, insert ‘‘(reduced by 
$16,000,000)’’. 

Page 14, line 22, after the dollar amount, 
insert ‘‘(increased by $32,000,000)’’. 

Page 63, line 17, after the dollar amount, 
insert ‘‘(reduced by $16,000,000)’’. 

H.R. 2017 
OFFERED BY: MR. CLARKE OF MICHIGAN 

AMENDMENT NO. 64: Page 12, line 6, after 
the dollar amount, insert the following: ‘‘(re-
duced by $50,000,000)’’. 

Page 45, line 18, after the dollar amount, 
insert the following: ‘‘(increased by 
$50,000,000)’’. 

H.R. 2017 
OFFERED BY: MR. SCALISE 

AMENDMENT NO. 65: Page 25, line 7, insert 
before the period ‘‘: Provided, That none of 
the funds made available under this heading 
may be used to require an approved Trans-
portation Worker Identification Credential 
(TWIC) applicant to personally appear at a 
designated enrollment center for the purpose 
of TWIC issuance, renewal, or activation.’’. 

H.R. 2017 
OFFERED BY: MR. SCALISE 

AMENDMENT NO. 66: Page 47, line 14, strike 
‘‘Provided further’’ and all that follows 
through ‘‘urban areas:’’ on line 17. 

H.R. 2017 
OFFERED BY: MR. SCALISE 

AMENDMENT NO. 67: At the end of the bill 
(before the short title), insert the following: 

SEC. ll. None of the funds made available 
by this Act may be used to implement or en-
force Executive Order 13502, the FAR Council 
supporting regulations FAR Rule 2009–005, or 
any agency memorandum, bulletin, or con-
tracting policy that derives its authority 
from Executive Order 13502 or FAR Rule 
2009–005. 

H.R. 2017 
OFFERED BY: MR. BARROW 

AMENDMENT NO. 68: Page 16, line 24, after 
the dollar amount insert ‘‘(reduced by 
$5,000,000) (increased by $5,000,000)’’. 

H.R. 2017 
OFFERED BY: MR. CLARKE OF MICHIGAN 

AMENDMENT NO. 69: Page 47, beginning at 
line 14, strike ‘‘Provided further, That funds 
provided under section 2003 of the Homeland 
Security Act of 2002 (6 U.S.C. 604) shall only 
be provided to the top 10 highest risk urban 
areas:’’. 

H.R. 2017 
OFFERED BY: MR. CLARKE OF MICHIGAN 

AMENDMENT NO. 70: Page 45, after 
‘‘$1,000,000,000,’’ insert ‘‘and in addition 
$2,000,000,000 which is hereby transferred 
from unobligated amounts provided under 
the heading ‘Afghanistan Security Forces 
Fund’ under title IX of Public Law 112–10,’’. 

H.R. 2017 
OFFERED BY: MR. AMASH 

AMENDMENT NO. 71: At the end of the bill 
(before the short title), insert the following: 

SEC. ll. None of the funds made available 
by this Act may be used for any action by a 
political appointee (as that term is defined 
in section 106 of title 49, United States Code) 
to delay, vacate, or reverse any decision by 
an employee in the Privacy Office of the De-
partment of Homeland Security to make 
records available pursuant to section 552 of 
title 5, United States Code, popularly known 
as the Freedom of Information Act. 

H.R. 2017 
OFFERED BY: MR. SCALISE 

AMENDMENT NO. 72: At the end of the bill 
(before the short title), insert the following: 

SEC. ll. None of the funds made available 
under this Act may be used to require an ap-
proved Transportation Worker Identification 

VerDate Mar 15 2010 00:42 Jun 03, 2011 Jkt 099060 PO 00000 Frm 00040 Fmt 7634 Sfmt 0634 E:\CR\FM\A01JN7.075 H01JNPT2tja
m

es
 o

n 
D

S
K

G
8S

O
Y

B
1P

R
O

D
 w

ith
 H

O
U

S
E



CONGRESSIONAL RECORD — HOUSE H3915 June 1, 2011 
Credential (TWIC) applicant to personally 
appear at a designated enrollment center for 
the purpose of TWIC issuance, renewal, or 
activation. 

H.R. 2017 
OFFERED BY: MR. SHERMAN 

AMENDMENT NO. 73: At the end of the bill, 
before the short title, insert the following: 

SEC. ll. None of the funds made available 
by this Act may be used in contravention of 
the War Powers Resolution (50 U.S.C. 1541 et 
seq.). 

H.R. 2017 
OFFERED BY: MRS. LUMMIS 

AMENDMENT NO. 74: Page 89, beginning at 
line 14, strike section 547. 

H.R. 2017 
OFFERED BY: MR. ALTMIRE 

AMENDMENT NO. 75: At the end of the bill 
(before the short title), insert the following 
new section: 

USE OF AMERICAN IRON, STEEL, AND 
MANUFACTURED GOODS 

SEC. ll. None of the funds appropriated 
or otherwise made available by this Act may 
be used for the construction, modification, 
maintenance, or repair of vehicle or pedes-
trian fencing along the southern border un-
less all of the iron, steel, and manufactured 
goods used in the construction, modification, 
maintenance, or repair are produced in the 
United States. 

H.R. 2017 

OFFERED BY: MR. GOHMERT 

AMENDMENT NO. 76: At the end of the bill 
(before the short title) insert the following: 

SEC. ll. None of the funds made available 
by this Act may be used for the new con-
struction, purchase, or lease of any building 
or space in the District of Columbia for any 
branch of the United States Government ex-
cept if a contract for the construction, pur-
chase, or lease was entered into before the 
date of the enactment of this Act. 

VerDate Mar 15 2010 00:42 Jun 03, 2011 Jkt 099060 PO 00000 Frm 00041 Fmt 7634 Sfmt 0634 E:\CR\FM\A01JN7.078 H01JNPT2tja
m

es
 o

n 
D

S
K

G
8S

O
Y

B
1P

R
O

D
 w

ith
 H

O
U

S
E


		Superintendent of Documents
	2022-10-11T21:16:17-0400
	Government Publishing Office, Washington, DC 20401
	Government Publishing Office
	Government Publishing Office attests that this document has not been altered since it was disseminated by Government Publishing Office




